
 
 

 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
TOWN OF ORANGETOWN 

 
NARRATIVE SUMMARY 

 
13 & 21 MOUNTAINVIEW AVENUE AND 

518 ROUTE 303 SITE PLAN 
Tax Lots 74.07-1-2, 33 and 36 

 
 
This is an appeal of a decision of the Director of OBZPAE and a request for 
interpretation regarding the use of property within the Route 303 Overlay District. 
 
The applicant, WPT Acquisitions, LLC, is the contract vendee of the site. It wishes to 
replace the existing building with a 175,760 sf warehouse/distribution center. The 
parcel is located on the north side of Mountainview Avenue, approximately 375 feet west of 
New York State Route 303. Most of the site is located in an LI zoning district. A small 
portion at the north end is in the LO district. There are no plans develop that area. The 
proposed use is allowed “as of right” in the LI district (Use Table, § 43-3.11, Attachment 
7, Col. 2, #10: “Wholesale sales or storage, warehouses”). 
 
The applicant is also under contract to buy an adjoining parcel located in the CC 
district, but also in the Route 303 Overlay District (“303-OD”). It wishes to use the 303-
OD parcel as an access drive. No other structures are intended to be built on the 303-
OD parcel. Without this adjoining parcel, the main portion of the property could still be 
developed and operated as a warehouse/distribution center, with all traffic being routed 
via Mountainview Avenue. 
 
The parcel consists of three adjoining tax lots. The main portion, tax lot 74.07-1-36, 
contains 12.21 acres of land and is improved with a large commercial/industrial/ 
warehouse-type building. Despite this, the building was last occupied by a church called 
“Church of the Lord”. It is now vacant. A small portion, tax lot 74.07-1-33, fronting on 
Mountainview Avenue and adjacent to the railroad, contains approximately 0.48 acres 
and is currently occupied by a house. The third lot is tax lot 74.07-1-2. This lot contains 
approximately 1.13 acres and fronts on Route 303. It is currently vacant. The total 
parcel contains 13.83 acres of land. 
 
The applicant intends to demolish the existing building and the house and to erect a 
175,760sf warehouse/distribution center. The building will contain 173,160sf of 
warehouse/distribution space and 2,600sf of office space accessory to the 
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warehouse/distribution use. All of the building, parking, and internal vehicle 
circulation will be within the LI district portion of the site. Tax lot 74.07-1-2, which lies 
in the CC and Route 303 Overlay districts, will be used solely for an access driveway to 
Route 303, and possibly for stormwater management and underground utility services. 
A copy of the proposed layout plan is submitted herewith. 
 
At informal meetings with the Planning Board on February 24, 2021, and July 14, 
2021, members were very much in favor of routing as much truck traffic as possible 
directly to Route 303, so as to avoid Mountainview Avenue. The applicant shares that 
desire, which is why it wishes to construct this new access drive. 
 
To that end, the applicant has met with the New York State Department of 
Transportation to discuss improvements to Route 303 in the vicinity of the project. 
These improvements, upon which DOT looks favorably, include the creation of a two-
way center turn/left turn lane from a point approximately 580 feet north of the project 
site, through the intersection with Mountainview Avenue/Greenbush Road, and 
continuing approximately 600 feet south of the intersection. Modems to be installed on 
traffic signals at Erie Street, Mountainview Avenue/Greenbush Road, and Orangeburg 
Road will allow these signals to be synchronized to provide better traffic flow. A copy of 
the proposed Route 303 improvement plan (in concept) is submitted herewith. 
 
These improvements will allow trucks to enter and exit the Route 303 site driveway 
with full movements (both left and right turns into and out of the site). 
 
Under the Orangetown Zoning Code, the creation of a road through a 303-OD parcel to 
provide access to lands immediately adjacent to the 303-OD will bring those adjacent 
lands under the overlay district regulations. (Orangetown Zoning Code §§ 43-13.3.E 
and F.)  
 
The 303-OD regulations also state: “Retail warehouse uses including ministorage uses 
and distribution centers which require or utilize a structure with a total combined 
square footage in excess of 65,000 square feet * * * shall be prohibited.” (Zoning Code § 
43-13.10.B.(5).) From this, the Director of OBZPAE concluded that a use variance will 
be required for the larger proposed facility. The Director’s determination, as set forth in 
her memo dated February 14, 2021, and reiterated in her memo dated July 8, 2021 is 
submitted herewith. 
 
We disagree, and hereby appeal to this Board. 
 
SEQRA and GML Status 
 
This application is a Type II action under the SEQRA regulations (6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 
617.5(c)(37) “interpretation of an existing code, rule or regulation”), and therefore no 
EAF is required. 
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As this is an application for interpretation and appeal, and not for site plan, special 
permit or other land use approval, no referral to the Rockland County Planning 
Department is required under GML § 239-m(3)(a). 
 
Appeal and Request for Interpretation 
 
Jurisdiction 
 
This Board has original jurisdiction to hear appeals from the Director’s determinations 
and to seek an interpretation of provisions of the Zoning Code. (Orangetown Zoning 
Code § 43-10.331; NY Town L. § 267-b.1.) 
 
A. § 43-13.10(B)(5) Does Not Apply 
 
The applicant seeks an interpretation of § 43-13.10(B)(5). When interpreting zoning 
code provisions, New York law is clear:  

It is well settled that zoning codes, being in derogation of the common law, 
must be strictly construed against the enacting municipality and in favor 
of the property owner (see FGL & L Prop. Corp. v City of Rye, 66 NY2d 
111, 115 [1985]; Matter of Allen v Adami, 39 NY2d 275, 277 [1976]; Matter 
of Geisinsky v Village of Kings Point, 226 AD2d 340 [1996]). A zoning 
board's interpretation of a zoning code is "not entitled to unquestioning 
judicial deference, since the ultimate responsibility of interpreting the law 
is with the court" (Matter of Tartan Oil Corp. v Bohrer, 249 AD2d 481, 482 
[1998] [internal quotation marks omitted]; see Matter of Tallini v Rose, 208 
AD2d 546, 547 [1994]). A zoning code must be construed according to the 
words used in their ordinary meaning (see Matter of Chrysler Realty Corp. 
v Orneck, 196 AD2d 631, 632 [1993]) and may not be extended by 
implication (see 1 Anderson, New York Zoning Law & Prac § 9.39, at 466 
[3d ed 1984]; see also Matter of KMO-361 Realty Assoc. v Davies, 204 AD2d 
547 [1994]; Gillen v Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Town of Cortlandt, 144 AD2d 
433, 436 [1988]). Where the interpretation of a zoning code is irrational or 
unreasonable, the administrative agency's determination will be annulled 
(see Matter of Tallini v Rose, supra; Matter of KMO-361 Realty Assoc. v 

Davies, supra; Matter of Chrysler Realty Corp. v Orneck, supra).1 

 
1 Matter of Baker v Town of Islip Zoning Bd. of Appeals, 20 AD3d 522, 523, 799 N.Y.S.2d 541 (2d 
Dept 2005), mot for lv to appeal denied 6 N.Y.3d 701, 843 N.E.2d 1155 (2005). In Baker¸ the ZBA 
determined that area beneath a second story of a house that was held up by pilings, and which did 
not have a floor or walls, was nevertheless included in total floor area. Although the Supreme Court 
upheld the ZBA’s decision, the Appellate Division reversed.  The Appellate Division reviewed the 
definition of “total floor area” in the zoning code and held that, since the code included only those 
areas “within the exterior walls of the dwelling”, and since the area in question was open, and 
without a finished floor, it was not to be included in the calculation, despite being roofed by the 
second floor of the house: 

Since the bare ground under the second story portion of the petitioners' house is 
not enclosed by exterior walls, doesn't have a floor, and is not a deck, breezeway, 
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§ 43-13.10 establishes regulations for non-residential areas within the 303-OD. 
Subsection B contains “Specific conditions applicable to all properties located within the 
Route 303 overlay project.” 
 
§ 43-13.10.B(5) provides:  

(5) Retail warehouse uses including mini-storage uses and distribution 
centers which require or utilize a structure with a total combined square 
footage in excess of 65,000 square feet on any single parcel (or assemblage 
of contiguous individual parcels, or on any one parcel which has been 
subdivided after the date of this local law) shall be prohibited. 

It appears that the restriction on size applies only to “retail warehouse uses”. Such uses 
“include” retail (i.e., open to the public) “mini-storage uses and distribution centers”. Retail 
warehouse uses include Costco, Home Depot, or similar big box stores, or Public Storage or 
similar mini-warehouses. 
 
This interpretation is consistent with § 43-13.10.A: 

A. Variances for retail. Retail uses are not presently permitted as-of-right 
in certain existing zoning districts (i.e., LI, LIO and LO) and consequently 
require use variances. If there is any application, after the effective date 
hereof, for a retail use in excess of 65,000 square feet gross floor area in an 
LI, LIO or LO Zone, the grant of such variance shall require a 
determination on the issue of use variance and a separate determination 
on the issue of an area variance by the Zoning Board of Appeals. 

This section expressly states that, in zones where retail uses are otherwise not 
permitted, the granting of a use variance to allow retail uses must be accompanied by a 
separate area variance if the retail use is to exceed 65,000 square feet. 
 
Thus, it appears that the drafters of the 303-OD were concerned with large retail uses 
within the overlay district. 
 
This is exemplified by the treatment given to the FedEx warehouse/distribution center 
at 622 Route 303 (tax lot 65.14-1-11), which is also located within both the LI and the 
303-OD districts. That facility was approved in 2011.2 It consists of a FedEx 
warehouse/distribution center having a total floor area of 220,998sf, which is far in 
excess of the 65,000sf referred to in § 43-13.10.B(5). Yet, neither the Planning Board, 

 
shed, garage, or other accessory use, it is not included in the definition of total 
floor area and shouldn't have been used to calculate the FAR. Furthermore, the 
subject provisions of the Code do not define total floor area to include areas that 
are "underneath a roofed-over portion of the house" and it may not be extended by 
implication to do so (see Matter of Chrysler Realty Corp. v Orneck, supra). 

Matter of Baker at 524. 
 
2 See, ZBA applications 10-90 and 10-91. 
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ZBA, nor ACABOR files mentioned the purported size limitation. Indeed, the only 
mention of the 303-OD was in the various review memos from the Rockland County 
Planning Department, and then only to remind the Town agencies to ensure compliance 
with those requirements. 
 

 
 
 
Similarly, the Linen Choice warehouse at 57 N. Troop Rd (tax lot 70.18-2-17) is in an LI 
district. However, because it takes access via an easement to Glenshaw Street, which in 
turn leads to Route 303 through the 303-OD, it, like the proposed warehouse here, 
should be brought into the 303-OD.3 The Linen Choice warehouse was approved at 
170,000sf. Final site plan approval was granted by the Planning Board in February 
2018 (PB 18-10). This Board granted access approval under Town Law § 280-a.4. There 
was no discussion of the need for a building size variance for the Linen Choice project at 
either board. 
 

 
3 Zoning Code § 43-13.3.E.: “If, after the effective date hereof, a primary access and egress route, or 
private road, drive or easement used as an entrance road, is established from Route 303 to a 
property which is located immediately east or west of the Route 303 Overlay District, such property 
shall be deemed to fall within and be subject to the provisions of this ordinance.” 
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Since the limit on size applies to “retail warehouse uses including mini-storage uses 
and distribution centers”, and since the size limit was not applied to the FedEx or the 
Linen Choice facilities, one must conclude that the size limitation applies only to “retail 
warehouse uses”, of which “[retail] mini-storage” and “[retail] distribution centers” are 
subsets. 
 
Having established that the size limit applies only to “retail warehouse uses”, it follows 
that it does not apply to the commercial warehouse/distribution center proposed by the 
applicant. 
 
B. If the Size Limit Applies, Then an Area Variance Is Needed, Not a Use Variance 
 
If, despite the foregoing, it is still determined that the 65,000sf limit of § 43-13.10.B(5) 
applies, then relief would come in the form of an area variance, not a use variance. 
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The 303-OD is an overlay district. In general, the uses permitted in the underlying 
districts are still permitted in the 303-OD, subject to the regulations of the 303-OD. The 
proposed use, as a warehouse/distribution facility, is expressly permitted in the 
applicable LI district. (Use Table, Col. 2, #10.) 
 
Nothing in the 303-OD district regulations prohibit the use of property within the 
district as a warehouse/distribution facility. In fact, such a use is expressly permitted. 
However, the 303-OD limits the size of “retail warehouse uses” to not more than 65,000 
square feet. (§ 43-13.10.B(5).) 
 
The New York Town Law defines “use variance” and “area variance”. A “use variance” 
is “the authorization by the zoning board of appeals for the use of land for a purpose 
which is otherwise not allowed or is prohibited by the applicable zoning regulations.” 
(NY Town Law § 267.1.)  

An “area variance” is “the authorization by the zoning board of appeals for the use of 
land in a manner which is not allowed by the dimensional or physical requirements of 
the applicable zoning regulations.” (Id.) 
 
Put another way, “An 'area' variance is one which does not involve a use which is 
prohibited by the zoning ordinance, while a 'use' variance is one which permits the use 
of land which is proscribed...”. (Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. Hoffman, 
403 N.Y.S.2d 193, 197, 43 N.Y.2d 598, 374 N.E.2d 105 (N.Y. 1978).) 
 
Here, the use (warehouse/distribution center) is permitted in both the underlying LI 
district and in the overlay district. However, while the LI district does not limit the size 
of the use (other than in relation to the size of the lot on which it sits), the 303-OD, 
arguendo, places a limit of 65,000 square feet. Thus, while a retail warehouse use 
smaller than 65,000 square feet is allowed, one that is larger than 65,000 square feet is 
“not allowed by the dimensional or physical requirements of the applicable zoning 
regulations” in the 303-OD. 
 
This situation is no different than if a warehouse/distribution center was proposed in 
the LI district but exceeded the allowable floor area ratio. Such a warehouse/ 
distribution center would be similarly prohibited absent an area variance. 
 
The 303-OD regulations themselves provide an example of the difference between a use 
variance and an area variance. § 13.10.A provides: 

Variances for retail. Retail uses are not presently permitted as-of-right in 
certain existing zoning districts (i.e., LI, LIO and LO) and consequently 
require use variances. If there is any application, after the effective date 
hereof, for a retail use in excess of 65,000 square feet gross floor area in an 
LI, LIO or LO Zone, the grant of such variance shall require a 
determination on the issue of use variance and a separate determination 
on the issue of an area variance by the Zoning Board of Appeals. 
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The 303-OD requires first, a use variance to allow a retail use in the LI, LIO, and LO 
districts, as such uses area not permitted in those underlying districts. Having achieved a 
use variance, the retail use must then seek a separate area variance for the now-permitted 
use to exceed 65,000 square feet. 
 
Here, the underlying use is permitted in the underlying LI district. If § 43-13.10.B(5) 
applies, then the 303-OD caps the size of the building at 65,000 square feet, thereby 
requiring an area variance to exceed the limit. 
 
Planning Board and PRC Consultations 
 
The applicant had consultations with the Planning Board on February 24, 2021, and July 
14, 2021, and met with the PRC on July 7, 2021. At the both consultations, all Planning 
Board members expressed great concern with adding truck traffic to Mountainview Avenue. 
All members wanted the majority of truck traffic, if not all truck traffic, to use Route 303 as 
the access point. 
 
At the PRC meeting, both the Rockland County Highway Department and DEME sought 
reductions in potential truck traffic on Mountainview Avenue. 
 
The applicant, in consultation with NYSDOT, has designed improvements to Route 303 
that will allow full turning movements into and out of the site from Route 303, thereby 
significantly reducing the need for truck traffic on Mountainview Avenue. 
 
Ironically, the Director’s opinion creates a result that is contrary to the expressed desires of 
the Planning Board and PRC. If the Director is correct, then we are left with a situation 
where the very remedy to the problem (access to Route 303) will lead to its abandonment. 
 
As noted above, the proposed warehouse/distribution center is an as of right use in its LI 
district. No variances are needed for the project as proposed, other than to reduce the 
number of parking spaces (a result that has been encouraged by DEME). The project could 
be built without taking access from Route 303, thus avoiding the issue Director’s issue 
completely. However, doing so would increase truck traffic on Mountainview Avenue. Both 
the Planning Board and the applicant would prefer to avoid that result to the extent 
practicable. 
 
Based on the foregoing, we believe that (a) the size limit of § 43-13.10.B(5) does not apply, 
just as it did not apply to the much larger FedEx warehouse/distribution center, and (b) if 
the size limit does apply, then an area variance would be required for the excess size of the 
building, not a use variance.  
 
Dated: July 20, 2021 
 New City, New York    EMANUEL LAW P.C. 
 
 
       By:_____________________ 
       Ira M. Emanuel 
       Attorneys for applicant 


